Total (28,928) (104,709) (137,523) (11,603) (282,763)

101Annual Financial Report 2024

Note 27: Financial Risk Management (continued)

Fixed interest rate

2023
Average interest

rate %

Variable
interest rate

$’000

Less than
1 year
$’000

1 to 5 years
$’000

More than
5 years

$’000
Total

$’000

Financial assets

Cash 3.16%  19,955 – – –  19,955

Financial liabilities

Bank loans BBSY + 1.55% - 2.45% (65,696) – – – (65,696)

Lease liabilities 2.05% - 7.00% – (101,085) (138,675) (10,863) (250,623)

Total (45,741) (101,085) (138,675) (10,863) (296,364)

(b) Sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial asset and liabilities to interest rate risk. The analysis
has been determined based on the Group’s exposure to variable interest rates during the financial year projecting a
reasonably possible change taking place at the beginning of the financial year, held constant throughout the financial
year and applied to variable interest payments made throughout the financial year.

Result Equity

2024

Carrying
amount

$’000

1.0%/100BP
increase

$’000

1.0%/100BP
decrease

$’000

1.0%/100BP
increase

$’000

1.0%/100BP
decrease

$’000

Financial assets

Cash  26,136  261 (261)  261 (261)

Financial liabilities

Bank loans (55,064) (551)  551 (551)  551

Total (28,928) (290)  290 (290)  290

Result Equity

2023

Carrying
amount

$’000

1.0%/100BP
increase

$’000

1.0%/100BP
decrease

$’000

1.0%/100BP
increase

$’000

1.0%/100BP
decrease

$’000

Financial assets

Cash  19,955  200 (200)  200 (200)

Financial liabilities

Bank loans (65,696) (657)  657 (657)  657

Total (45,741) (457)  457 (457)  457

102 Australian Clinical Labs

Notes to the financial statements continued

for the year ended 30 June 2024

Note 28: Parent Entity Information

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Assets

Current assets  216,908  225,505

Non-current assets  585,469  585,469

Total assets  802,377  810,974

Liabilities

Current liabilities  313  336

Total liabilities  313  336

Equity

Issued capital  797,975  797,975

Reserves  5,085  3,385

Retained earnings (996) 9,278

Total equity  802,064  810,638

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Financial performance

Profit for the year  9,911 89,702

Total comprehensive income  9,911 89,702

Note 29: Auditor’s Remuneration

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Auditor of Australian Clinical Labs Limited – Audit Services

Audit of the financial report for the financial year 242 230

Review of the financial report for the half year 85 80

Total audit and other assurance services 327 310

Note 30: Contingencies

(a) Contingent assets

During the 2022 financial year, one of our laboratories based in Queensland was flooded with extensive damage caused
to the laboratory equipment and consumables on hand.

An insurance claim process is ongoing, however at 30 June 2024 the insurance claim had not been verified in its entirety
and as such a receivable for the entire claim has not been recorded at 30 June 2024. The Group received a progress
payment from the insurers and was also able to get the insurers to agree to some specific items and as such, there was
insurance income recorded for $1.2m (2023: $2.7m) in the statement of profit and loss.